AC Variable Speed Inverter Drives Range
Quick Start Guide
IMO Precision Controls Ltd. www.imopc.com
Scan for latest HD2 Drive Studio
Programming Software
Quick Start Guide for IMO Inverter Drives
This guide briefly describes the external wiring, terminals, keypads, quick running, common function parameter settings, and common faults and solutions of IMO variable-frequency
inverter drives (VFD) including XKL, SD1, HD2, HD2-UL and HD2IP. This document can be used as a guide, but please refer to the specific User Manual for the drive you are using.

SD1-10A-21 2.5 2.5 1~4 1~4 1~4 M3 0.8
Model Recommended Cable Size (mm2) Size of Connectable Cable (mm2) Terminal Screw Terminal Torque
(Nm)
RST
PE
RST
PE, (+) PE
UVW UVW
SD1-2.5A-23 1.5 1.5 1-1.5 1-1.5 1-1.5 M3 0.8
SD1-4.2A-23 1.5 1.5 1-1.5 1-1.5 1-1.5 M3 0.8
SD1-7.5A-23 2.5 2.5 1.5~6 2.5~6 2.5~6 M4 1.13
SD1-10A-21 2.5 2.5 1~4 1~4 1~4 M3 0.8
SD1-10A-23 2.5 2.5 1.5~6 2.5~6 2.5~6 M4 1.13
SD1-16A-23 2.5 2.5 1.5~6 2.5~6 2.5~6 M4 1.13
SD1-20A-23 4 4 4~10 4~10 4~10 M5 2.3
SD1-30A-23 6 6 4~10 4~10 4~10 M5 2.3
SD1-2.5A-43 1.5 1.5 1~1.5 1~1.5 1~1.5 M3 0.8
SD1-4.2A-43 1.5 1.5 1~1.5 1~1.5 1~1.5 M3 0.8
SD1-5.5A-43 1.5 1.5 1~1.5 1~1.5 1~1.5 M3 0.8
SD1-9.5A-43 2.5 2.5 2.5~6 2.5~6 2.5~6 M4 1.13

Note:
•	 Cables of the sizes recommended for the main circuit can be used in scenarios where the ambient temperature is lower than 40°C, the wiring distance is shorter than
100 m, and the current is the rated current.
•	 Terminals P1, (+), PB and (-) are used to connect to the DC reactor options and parts.
Table A 2 Cable Specifications (HD2-UL Models only)
Model Recommended Cable Size (AWG) Required Torque (in-lbs) Wire Connector
(##)
R, S, T; U, V, W;
P1, (+), PB, (-)
PE
R, S, T; U, V, W;
P1, (+), PB, (-)
PE
HD2-4.5A-23 14 12 11 10 Optional
HD2-7A-23 8 12 11 10 Required
HD2-10A-23 8 12 11 10 Required
HD2-16A-23 8 10 20 or 25 @@ 15 Optional
HD2-20A-23 8 10 20 or 25 @@ 15 Optional
HD2-30A-23 6 15 20 8 Required
HD2-42A-23 3 8 25.5 18 Required
HD2-55A-23 3 6 25.5 18 Required
HD2-70A-23 2/0 6 25.5 75 Required

HD2-18.5A-43-UL 8AWG 10AWG 20 15 Optional
HD2-25A-43-UL 8AWG 10AWG 20 15 Optional
HD2-32A-43-UL 6AWG 10AWG 20 15 Required
IMO Precision Controls Ltd. 7
Model Recommended Cable Size (AWG) Required Torque (in-lbs) Wire Connector
(##)
R, S, T; U, V, W;
P1, (+), PB, (-)
PE
R, S, T; U, V, W;
P1, (+), PB, (-)
PE
HD2-38A-43-UL 6AWG 8AWG 20 15 Required
HD2-45A-43-UL 3AWG 8AWG 25.5 18 Required
HD2-60A-43-UL 3AWG 6AWG 25.5 18 Required
HD2-75A-43-UL 2/0 6AWG 25.5 75 Required
HD2-92A-43-UL 2/0 6AWG 25.5 75 Required
HD2-115A-43-UL 2/0 6AWG 25.5 75 Required
HD2-150A-43-UL 3/0AWG 1AWG 60 10 Required
HD2-180A-43-UL 1/0 AWG x 2 1AWG 90 10 Required

•	 It is appropriate to use the recommended cable size at 40°C and rated current. The wiring distance cannot be more than 100m.
•	 Terminals P1, (+), PB and (-) connect the DC reactor options and parts.
•	 Use 75˚C CU wire only for field input and output wire.
Table A 3 Cable Specifications (HD2 Models only)
Model Recommended Cable Size (mm2) Screw
R, S, T
U, V, W
PE P1, (+) PB, (+), (-) Terminal Screw
Fastening Torque
(Nm)
HD2-3.7A-43 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 M4 1.2–1.5
HD2-5A-43 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 M4 1.2–1.5
HD2-9.5A-43 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 M4 1.2–1.5
HD2-14A-43 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 M5 2–2.5
HD2-18.5A-43 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 M5 2–2.5
HD2-25A-43 4 4 4 4 M5 2–2.5
HD2-32A-43 6 6 6 6 M5 2–2.5
HD2-38A-43 10 10 10 10 M6 4–6
HD2-45A-43 10 10 10 10 M6 4–6
HD2-60A-43 16 16 16 16 M8 9–11
HD2-75A-43 25 16 25 25 M8 9–11
HD2-92A-43 25 16 25 25 M8 9–11
HD2-115A-43 35 16 35 35 M10 18–23
HD2-150A-43 50 25 50 50 M10 18–23
HD2-180A-43 70 35 70 70 M10 18–23
HD2-215A-43 95 50 95 95 M12 31–40
A.3 Fuse, Breaker and Electromagnetic Contactor
You need to add a fuse to prevent overload.
You need to configure a manually manipulated moulded case circuit breaker (MCCB) between the AC power supply and inverter. The breaker must be locked in the open state to

HD2-45A-43-UL 10kA T 90A/125A; 600V
HD2-60A-43-UL 10kA T 125A/150A; 600V
HD2-75A-43-UL 10kA T 150A/200A; 600V
HD2-92A-43-UL 10kA T 200A/200A; 600V
HD2-115A-43-UL 10kA T 200A; 600V
HD2-150A-43-UL 10kA T 400A; 600V
HD2-180A-43-UL 10kA T 400A; 600V
HD2-215A-43-UL 10kA T 400A; 600V
HD2-260A-43 100kA / 600A; 600V
HD2-305A-43 100kA / 600A; 600V
HD2-340A-43 100kA / 600A; 600V
HD2-380A-43 100kA / 600A; 600V
HD2-425A-43 100kA / 900A; 600V
HD2-480A-43 100kA / 900A; 600V
HD2-530A-43 100kA / 900A; 600V
HD2-600A-43 100kA / 1500A; 600V
HD2-650A-43 100kA / 1500A; 600V
HD2-720A-43 100kA / 1500A; 600V
HD2-860A-43 100kA / 1500A; 600V
Table A 3 Fuse specifications (HD2 models only)

HD2-45A-43 80 90 80
HD2-60A-43 100 125 80
HD2-75A-43 125 125 98
HD2-92A-43 140 150 115
HD2-115A-43 180 200 150
HD2-150A-43 225 250 185
HD2-180A-43 250 300 225
HD2-215A-43 315 350 265
IMO Precision Controls Ltd. 9
Appendix B - Energy Efficiency Data
Table B 1 Power loss and IE class (SD1 Models Only)
Model Relative Loss (%) Standby
Loss (W)
IE Class
(0;25) (0;50) (0;100) (50;25) (50;50) (50;100) (90;50) (90;100)
SD1-2.5A-21 2.00 2.00 2.41 1.90 1.70 2.10 1.20 2.10 5 IE2
SD1-4.2A-21 1.37 1.61 2.33 1.31 1.13 2.09 0.65 2.27 7 IE2
SD1-7.5A-21 1.17 1.47 2.20 1.00 1.27 1.94 0.93 2.61 8 IE2
SD1-10A-21 1.05 1.28 1.83 1.25 1.70 1.73 2.10 3.94 8 IE2
SD1-2.5A-23 2.30 2.30 2.61 2.00 1.90 2.10 1.30 1.50 8 IE2
SD1-4.2A-23 1.43 1.73 2.51 0.59 1.37 2.21 0.92 1.91 8 IE2
SD1-7.5A-23 1.03 1.40 2.10 1.00 1.53 2.54 1.20 2.71 8 IE2
SD1-10A-23 1.07 1.43 2.25 1.00 1.50 2.43 1.25 2.15 8 IE2
SD1-16A-23 1.19 1.49 2.76 1.22 1.55 2.39 1.27 1.93 8 IE2
SD1-20A-23 0.82 1.19 2.27 0.85 1.27 2.38 1.05 2.02 8 IE2
SD1-30A-23 0.89 1.43 2.23 1.07 1.51 2.48 0.95 2.26 8 IE2
SD1-2.5A-43 1.79 2.07 2.54 2.02 2.13 2.94 1.55 2.36 7 IE2
SD1-4.2A-43 1.23 1.47 1.99 0.96 1.30 1.99 1.13 2.09 7 IE2
SD1-5.5A-43 1.26 1.44 2.07 1.28 1.68 2.25 1.62 2.49 8 IE2
SD1-9.5A-43 0.97 1.18 1.64 1.04 1.35 1.73 1.21 2.12 9 IE2
SD1-14A-43 0.96 1.10 1.94 1.04 1.37 2.28 1.28 2.66 9 IE2
SD1-18.5A-43 0.72 0.83 1.47 0.80 0.98 2.13 1.10 1.77 9 IE2
SD1-25A-43 0.57 0.79 1.46 0.57 0.98 1.86 0.93 2.05 6 IE2
SD1-32A-43 0.39 0.49 1.20 0.54 0.69 1.38 0.74 1.57 7 IE2
SD1-38A-43 0.51 0.70 1.15 0.72 0.98 1.61 0.91 1.56 11 IE2
SD1-45A-43 0.44 0.63 1.15 0.64 0.85 1.46 0.82 1.31 11 IE2
SD1-60A-43 0.50 0.67 1.18 0.68 0.85 1.37 0.80 1.41 13 IE2
SD1-75A-43 0.45 0.65 1.32 0.59 0.83 1.52 0.94 1.63 14 IE2
SD1-92A-43 0.46 0.65 1.32 0.73 0.94 1.42 0.92 1.57 21 IE2
SD1-115A-43 0.48 0.65 1.19 0.67 0.84 1.40 0.83 1.32 22 IE2
SD1-150A-43 0.41 0.58 1.06 0.48 0.65 1.22 0.72 1.35 22 IE2
SD1-180A-43 0.39 0.56 1.09 0.44 0.61 1.22 0.85 1.40 25 IE2
SD1-215A-43 0.41 0.59 1.23 0.5 0.70 1.55 0.75 1.69 28 IE2
Table B 2 Power loss and IE class (HD2-UL Models Only)
Model Relative Loss (%) Standby
Loss (W)
IE Class
(0;25) (0;50) (0;100) (50;25) (50;50) (50;100) (90;50) (90;100)
HD2-4.5A-23 1.45 1.64 2.45 1.33 1.83 2.22 2.16 2.58 8 IE2
HD2-7A-23 0.71 0.86 1.80 0.79 1.07 1.90 1.61 2.22 8 IE2
HD2-10A-23 1.26 1.42 2.09 1.29 1.62 2.25 1.62 2.49 10 IE2
HD2-16A-23 1.05 1.37 1.59 1.35 1.48 1.98 1.65 2.68 11 IE2
HD2-20A-23 1.20 0.89 2.44 1.35 1.56 2.58 1.64 3.05 10 IE2
HD2-30A-23 0.77 0.94 1.69 0.81 1.18 2.19 1.40 2.16 12 IE2
HD2-42A-23 0.63 1.04 1.66 0.66 1.37 2.41 1.38 2.71 14 IE2
HD2-55A-23 0.55 0.67 1.42 0.64 0.87 1.51 0.95 1.67 14 IE2
HD2-70A-23 0.79 0.89 1.49 1.22 1.60 2.04 1.71 2.35 15 IE2
HD2-80A-23 0.98 1.17 1.73 1.09 1.43 1.90 1.49 2.03 16 IE2
HD2-110A-23 0.79 1.00 1.03 0.80 1.24 1.40 1.31 1.69 21 IE2
HD2-130A-23 0.63 0.89 1.49 0.82 1.28 1.79 1.37 2.01 21 IE2
HD2-160A-23 0.63 0.74 1.38 1.08 1.25 1.79 1.28 1.97 24 IE2
HD2-200A-23 0.56 0.81 1.39 0.73 1.03 1.60 1.09 1.80 25 IE2
HD2-3.7A-43-UL 1.25 1.22 1.35 0.91 0.84 1.18 0.74 1.18 3 IE2
HD2-5A-43-UL 1.00 1.60 2.01 0.65 0.82 1.23 0.67 1.18 5 IE2
HD2-9.5A-43-UL 0.92 1.15 1.69 0.93 1.17 1.75 1.16 1.87 6 IE2
HD2-14A-43-UL 0.77 1.04 1.70 0.82 1.13 1.91 1.15 2.14 8 IE2
HD2-18.5A-43-UL 0.63 0.72 1.28 0.70 0.85 1.85 0.96 1.54 7 IE2
HD2-25A-43-UL 0.49 0.69 1.27 0.50 0.85 1.62 0.81 1.78 9 IE2
Model Relative Loss (%) Standby
Loss (W)
IE Class
(0;25) (0;50) (0;100) (50;25) (50;50) (50;100) (90;50) (90;100)
HD2-32A-43-UL 0.34 0.42 1.04 0.47 0.60 1.20 0.64 1.37 9 IE2
HD2-38A-43-UL 0.44 0.61 1.00 0.62 0.85 1.40 0.79 1.36 11 IE2
HD2-45A-43-UL 0.38 0.54 1.00 0.55 0.74 1.27 0.71 1.14 11 IE2
HD2-60A-43-UL 0.43 0.58 1.02 0.59 0.74 1.19 0.69 1.23 13 IE2
HD2-75A-43-UL 0.39 0.57 1.14 0.51 0.72 1.32 0.82 1.42 14 IE2
HD2-92A-43-UL 0.40 0.57 1.15 0.64 0.82 1.35 0.80 1.36 21 IE2
HD2-115A-43-UL 0.42 0.56 1.04 0.58 0.73 1.21 0.73 1.15 22 IE2
HD2-150A-43-UL 0.36 0.50 0.92 0.41 0.57 1.06 0.62 1.17 22 IE2
HD2-180A-43-UL 0.34 0.49 0.95 0.39 0.53 1.06 0.74 1.22 25 IE2
HD2-215A-43-UL 0.35 0.51 1.07 0.39 0.61 1.35 0.66 1.47 28 IE2
HD2-260A-43 0.39 0.49 0.87 0.50 0.58 1.05 0.70 1.18 55 IE2
HD2-305A-43 0.48 0.58 1.12 1.00 0.80 1.54 0.82 1.52 55 IE2
HD2-340A-43 0.51 0.63 0.99 0.96 0.92 1.40 0.88 1.33 55 IE2
HD2-380A-43 0.43 0.58 1.16 0.60 0.78 1.49 0.82 1.51 55 IE2
HD2-425A-43 0.27 0.34 0.56 0.70 0.78 1.09 0.91 0.97 80 IE2
HD2-480A-43 0.31 0.49 1.00 0.53 0.76 1.37 0.76 1.43 80 IE2
HD2-530A-43 0.32 0.48 0.90 0.52 0.73 1.30 0.92 1.11 80 IE2
HD2-600A-43 0.46 0.28 0.64 0.77 0.77 1.34 1.12 1.83 80 IE2
HD2-650A-43 0.30 0.38 0.81 0.75 0.91 1.60 1.17 2.01 80 IE2
HD2-720A-43 0.14 0.21 0.34 0.22 0.33 0.61 0.38 0.75 80 IE2
HD2-860A-43 0.26 0.45 0.80 0.37 0.50 0.84 0.54 0.68 80 IE2
Table B 3 Power loss and IE class (HD2 Models Only)
Model Relative Loss (%) Standby
Loss (W)
IE Class
(0;25) (0;50) (0;100) (50;25) (50;50) (50;100) (90;50) (90;100)
HD2-3.7A-43 1.25 1.22 1.35 0.91 0.84 1.18 0.74 1.18 3 IE2
HD2-5A-43 1.00 1.60 2.01 0.65 0.82 1.23 0.67 1.18 5 IE2
HD2-9.5A-43 0.92 1.15 1.69 0.93 1.17 1.75 1.16 1.87 6 IE2
HD2-14A-43 0.77 1.04 1.70 0.82 1.13 1.91 1.15 2.14 8 IE2
HD2-18.5A-43 0.63 0.72 1.28 0.70 0.85 1.85 0.96 1.54 7 IE2
HD2-25A-43 0.49 0.69 1.27 0.50 0.85 1.62 0.81 1.78 9 IE2
HD2-32A-43 0.34 0.42 1.04 0.47 0.60 1.20 0.64 1.37 9 IE2
HD2-38A-43 0.44 0.61 1.00 0.62 0.85 1.40 0.79 1.36 11 IE2
HD2-45A-43 0.38 0.54 1.00 0.55 0.74 1.27 0.71 1.14 11 IE2
HD2-60A-43 0.43 0.58 1.02 0.59 0.74 1.19 0.69 1.23 13 IE2
HD2-75A-43 0.39 0.57 1.14 0.51 0.72 1.32 0.82 1.42 14 IE2
HD2-92A-43 0.40 0.57 1.15 0.64 0.82 1.35 0.80 1.36 21 IE2
HD2-115A-43 0.42 0.56 1.04 0.58 0.73 1.21 0.73 1.15 22 IE2
HD2-150A-43 0.36 0.50 0.92 0.41 0.57 1.06 0.62 1.17 22 IE2
HD2-180A-43 0.34 0.49 0.95 0.39 0.53 1.06 0.74 1.22 25 IE2
HD2-215A-43 0.35 0.51 1.07 0.39 0.61 1.35 0.66 1.47 28 IE2
IMO Precision Controls Ltd. 11

(Hz)
Rated Power
Voltage
(V)
SD1-2.5A-21 0.99 0.4 2.5
50°C
Derate by 1% for
every increase of
1°C when the
temperature
exceeds 40°C.
50Hz/60Hz
Allowed range:
47–63Hz
1PH 230V
SD1-4.2A-21 1.67 0.75 4.2
SD1-7.5A-21 2.98 1.5 7.5
SD1-10A-21 3.98 2.2 10
SD1-2.5A-23 0.99 0.4 2.5
3PH 230V
SD1-4.2A-23 1.67 0.75 4.2
SD1-7.5A-23 2.98 1.5 7.5
SD1-10A-23 3.98 2.2 10
SD1-16A-23 6.37 4 16
SD1-20A-23 7.96 5.5 20
SD1-30A-23 11.95 7.5 30
SD1-2.5A-43 1.73 0.75 2.5
3PH 400V
SD1-4.2A-43 2.90 1.5 4.2
SD1-5.5A-43 3.81 2.2 5.5
SD1-9.5A-43 6.58 4 9.5
SD1-14A-43 9.69 5.5 14
SD1-18.5A-43 12.81 7.5 18.5
SD1-25A-43 17.32 11 25
SD1-32A-43 22.17 15 32
SD1-38A-43 26.32 18.5 38
SD1-45A-43 31.17 22 45
SD1-60A-43 41.56 30 60
SD1-75A-43 51.96 37 75
SD1-92A-43 63.73 45 92
SD1-115A-43 79.67 55 115
SD1-150A-43 103.92 75 150
SD1-180A-43 124.70 90 180
SD1-215A-43 148.95 110 215
Table B 5 Rated specifications (HD2-UL Models Only)
Model
Apparent
Power
(kVA)
Rated
Output
Power
(kW)
Rated
Output
Current
(A)
Max. Working
Temperature
(°C)
Rated Power
Frequency
(Hz)
Rated Power
Voltage
(V)
HD2-4.5A-23 1.7 0.75 4.5
50°C
Derate by 1% for
every increase of
1°C when the
temperature
exceeds 40°C.
50Hz/60Hz
Allowed range:
47–63Hz
3PH 220V
HD2-7A-23 2.7 1.5 7
HD2-10A-23 3.8 2.2 10
HD2-16A-23 6.1 4.0 16
HD2-20A-23 7.6 5.5 20
HD2-30A-23 11.4 7.5 30
HD2-42A-23 16 11 42
HD2-55A-23 21 15 55
HD2-70A-23 26.7 18.5 70
HD2-80A-23 30.5 22 80
HD2-110A-23 41.9 30 110
HD2-130A-23 50.3 37 130
HD2-160A-23 61 45 160
HD2-200A-23 76.2 55 200
HD2-3.7A-43-UL 2.9 1.5 3.7
3PH 460V
HD2-5A-43-UL 3.9 2.2 5
HD2-9.5A-43-UL 7.5 4.0 9.5
HD2-14A-43-UL 11.1 5.5 14
HD2-18.5A-43-UL 14.7 7.5 18.5
HD2-25A-43-UL 19.9 11 25
Model
Apparent
Power
(kVA)
Rated
Output
Power
(kW)
Rated
Output
Current
(A)
Max. Working
Temperature
(°C)
Rated Power
Frequency
(Hz)
Rated Power
Voltage
(V)
HD2-32A-43-UL 25.5 15 32
50°C
Derate by 1% for
every increase of
1°C when the
temperature
exceeds 40°C.
50Hz/60Hz
Allowed range:
47–63Hz
3PH 460V
HD2-38A-43-UL 30.2 18.5 38
HD2-45A-43-UL 35.8 22 45
HD2-60A-43-UL 47.8 30 60
HD2-75A-43-UL 59.7 37 75
HD2-92A-43-UL 73.3 45 92
HD2-115A-43-UL 91.6 55 115
HD2-150A-43-UL 119.5 75 150
HD2-180A-43-UL 143.4 90 180
HD2-215A-43-UL 171.3 110 215
HD2-260A-43 207.1 132 260
HD2-305A-43 243.0 160 305
HD2-340A-43 270.8 185 340
HD2-380A-43 302.7 200 380
HD2-425A-43 338.6 220 425
HD2-480A-43 382.4 250 480
HD2-530A-43 422.2 280 530
HD2-600A-43 478.8 315 600
HD2-650A-43 517.8 355 650
HD2-720A-43 573.6 400 720
HD2-860A-43 685.1 500 860
Table B 6 Rated specifications (HD2 Models Only)
Model
Apparent
Power
(kVA)
Rated
Output
Power
(kW)
Rated
Output
Current
(A)
Max. Working
Temperature
(°C)
Rated Power
Frequency
(Hz)
Rated Power
Voltage
(V)
HD2-3.7A-43 2.9 1.5 3.7
50°C
Derate by 1% for
every increase of
1°C when the
temperature
exceeds 40°C.
50Hz/60Hz
Allowed range:
47–63Hz
3PH 460V
HD2-5A-43 3.9 2.2 5
HD2-9.5A-43 7.5 4.0 9.5
HD2-14A-43 11.1 5.5 14
HD2-18.5A-43 14.7 7.5 18.5
HD2-25A-43 19.9 11 25
HD2-32A-43 25.5 15 32
HD2-38A-43 30.2 18.5 38
HD2-45A-43 35.8 22 45
HD2-60A-43 47.8 30 60
HD2-75A-43 59.7 37 75
HD2-92A-43 73.3 45 92
HD2-115A-43 91.6 55 115
HD2-150A-43 119.5 75 150
HD2-180A-43 143.4 90 180
HD2-215A-43 171.3 110 215
IMO Precision Controls Ltd. 13
Appendix C - User Manuals
SD1 User Manual
(English)